

FILED

JAN 02 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 325415-III

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

SIERRA BEATSON

Petitioner/Respondent

v.

KELLY BEATSON

Respondent/Appellant

PETITIONER/RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Jacquelyn High-Edward
Counsel for Appellant
WSBA #37065

Kerry Summers
Counsel for Appellant
WSBA #36755

Northwest Justice Project
1702 W. Broadway
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 324-9128

Northwest Justice Project
132 W. 1st Avenue
Colville, WA 99114
(509) 684-7652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages Cited
I. INTRODUCTION -----	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE -----	2
III. ARGUMENT -----	5
A. MR. BEATSON WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO TIMELY NOTICE BY FAILING TO OBJECT, DECLINING THE COURT'S OFFER OF CONTINUANCE AND PROCEEDING WITH THE HEARING.-----	6
1. The Procedural Rules Under the DVPA are Not Inconsistent with the Civil Rules Where the DVPA is Silent Regarding the Ability to Waive Notice Under RCW 26.50.050.-----	7
2. Mr. Beatson Unequivocally and Intentionally Waived His Right to Notice by Failing to Raise the Issue of Notice, Declining the Court's Offer of Continuance and Proceeding with the Hearing.-----	10
B. WAIVER OF NOTICE IN A PROCEEDING UNDER THE DVPA DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.-----	13
1. A Waiver of Notice Under the DVPA Does Not Violate Due Process Where the Procedures Provided Mr. Beatson with Adequate Protections.-----	16
2. Due Process Does Not Require the Court to Engage in a More Stringent Colloquy Before Accepting Mr. Beatson's Waiver.-----	19

C. IF SUCCESSFUL, MS. BEATSON IS
ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES PURSUANT
TO RCW 26.50.060(g) AND RAP 18.1. -----20

IV. CONCLUSION -----20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Pages
Cited**

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319, 333, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 19 (1976) ----- 14

WASHINGTON CASES

Callecod v. Washington State Patrol,
84 Wn. App. 663, 673, 929 P.2d 510 *rev. denied*, 132 Wn.2d
1004 (1997)----- 7

Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Serv., Inc.,
165 Wn.2d 200, 209, 193 P.3d 128 (2008) citing Laws of
1992, Ch. 111 § 1 ----- 8

Eagle Sys. Inc. v. State Employee Sec. Dep't.,
181 Wn. App. 455, 459, 326 P.3d 764 (2014)----- 14

Gourley v. Gourley,
158 Wn.2d 460, 467, 145 P.3d 1185 (2006)----- 7, 13, 14, 15, 16

In re the Marriage of Stewart,
133 Wn. App. 545, 552, 137 P.3d 25 (2006) ----- 8

In the Welfare of H.S.,
94 Wn. App. 511, 526, 973 P.2d 474 (1999) *rev. denied*,
160 Wn.2d 1011 (2002) ----- 8

Midtown Ltd. P'ship v. Preston,
69 Wn. App. 227, 233, 848 P.2d 1268 (1993), *rev. denied*,
122 Wn.2d 1006 (1993) ----- 10

Robb v. Kaufman,
81 Wn. App. 182, 186-187, 913 P.2d 828 (1996) ----- 8

Scheib v. Crosby,
160 Wn. App. 345, 352, 249 P.3d 184 (2011)----- 7, 20

<i>State v. Kejarlais</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 939, 944, 969 P.2d 90 (1998) (quoting Laws of 1992, Ch. 111 § 1) -----	15
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>State v. Karas</i> , 108 Wn. App. 692, 700, 32 P.3d 1016 (2001)-----	9, 7, 18
----------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 13.31A.191 -----	11
RCW 26.50 -----	9,16
RCW 26.50.020(1)(a)-----	9
RCW 26.50.030(1) -----	9
RCW 26.50.050 -----	7, 9, 16, 17
RCW 26.50.060(g) -----	20
RCW 26.50.060(2) -----	15

COURT RULES

CR 6(d) -----	17
CR 12(h)(1)-----	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 20
CR 65(b) -----	17
CR 81(a) -----	7
LCR 6 -----	17
LSPR 94.04 -----	17
RAP 18.1 -----	20
RAP 18.1(d)-----	20
